
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 24-10951

RYAN, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS;
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS, IN CASE NO. 3:24-CV-986,
ADA ELENE BROWN, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF OF NYU LANGONE HEALTH AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JODYANN GALVIN
CYNTHIA GIGANTI LUDWIG
HODGSON RUSS LLP
The Guaranty Building
140 Pearl Street, Suite 100
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 856-4000

MARTIN POWERS & COUNSEL, PLLC
MEAGAN MARTIN POWERS, *Of Counsel*
1431 Greenway Drive, Suite 950
Irving, Texas 75038
(214) 612-6471

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Ryan, LLC v. Federal Trade Commission, No. 24-10951

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. NON-COMPETES HAVE A NEGATIVE IMPACT ON HEALTH CARE.....	4
II. ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING VIOLATES ARTICLE III’S STANDING REQUIREMENTS	8
III. OTHER CONCERNS WEIGH AGAINST ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019).....	9, 11
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	14
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)	13, 14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	8
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	13, 14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	15
<i>Int’l Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Ret. Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 76 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Sea Shore Corp. v. Sullivan</i> , 158 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 1998).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - cont'd

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	10
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8, 10, 13
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	9
 Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3), (4)	16
 Regulations	
89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024)	1
89 Fed. Reg. at 38,374-402	7
89 Fed. Reg. at 38,383	6
89 Fed. Reg. at 38,406-11	7
 Other Authorities	
Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>One Good Plaintiff is Not Enough</i> , 67 DUKE L.J. 481 (2017).....	16
Michael Morley & F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Against Associational Standing</i> , 91 U. CHI. L. REV. 1539 (2024).....	11, 16, 17
